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Faculty Senate Executive Committee and Governance and Bylaws Committee,

Given the following facts:

At the 2/20/2025 Senate meeting, a motion was made, seconded, and passed by a
majority vote to call for a full faculty vote of confidence/no confidence in Provost
Thomas Poon ("VNC Motion"),
And subsequently the VNC Motion was challenged on procedural grounds and
referred to the Governance and Bylaws Committee (GBC),
And at the Senate meeting 3/27, the GBC recommended that the VNC Motion was
extraconstitutional and no further action should be taken.
At the 3/27 meeting, a motion was made to accept the GBC recommendation on
the VNC Motion,
And that this motion failed via a 13-9 vote with 4 abstentions,
Logic would dictate, and the discussion in the room reflected, that given the failure
to accept the GBC recommendation to quash the VNC Motion, the VNC Motion
should stand as it was passed in the 2/20 Senate meeting.
Upon hearing this conversation, the Senate President unilaterally declared that he
"vetoed" the VNC Motion, without any stated constitutional authority to do so.
Given that no such constitutional veto authority exists,
And given that the Senate Parliamentarian immediately raised a constitutional and
procedural objection to this veto,

I hereby respectfully request that the Senate President's veto on the VNC Motion be
directed to the Governance and Bylaws Committee for review with respect to the
constitutionality of this action. I further request that this review and any relevant
recommendations be delivered no later than the next Senate meeting.

Thank you,

Trevor Zink, Ph.D.
Associate Professor, Management and Sustainability

mailto:Trevor.Zink@lmu.edu
mailto:Jordan.Freitas@lmu.edu
mailto:Jessea.Young@lmu.edu
mailto:Brendan.Smith@lmu.edu
mailto:Teresa.Lenihan@lmu.edu
mailto:Danielle.Borgia@lmu.edu
mailto:My.Bui@lmu.edu
mailto:Kevin.McDonald@lmu.edu
mailto:YingYing.Wang@lmu.edu
mailto:Blake.Mellor@lmu.edu
mailto:Nicholas.Brown@lmu.edu
mailto:Angel.Diaz-Davalos@lmu.edu
mailto:Tatiana.Kuzmenko@lmu.edu
mailto:Fernando.Estrada@lmu.edu
mailto:Manuel.Ponce@lmu.edu
mailto:Gloria.Shin@lmu.edu
mailto:Mark.Gaynor@lmu.edu
mailto:Meng.Li@lmu.edu
mailto:Nora.Murphy@lmu.edu
mailto:Judy.Park@lmu.edu
mailto:Zhen.Tang@lmu.edu
mailto:Nicole.Graham@lmu.edu
mailto:Nicole.Graham@lmu.edu
mailto:Timothy.Williamson@lmu.edu
mailto:Christopher.Daily@lmu.edu
mailto:Donna.Williams@lmu.edu
mailto:facultysenate@lmu.edu
mailto:Monica.Cabrera@lmu.edu
mailto:Patricia.Meyer@lmu.edu
mailto:Patricia.Meyer@lmu.edu
mailto:Brian.May@lmu.edu
mailto:Jonathan.Wysocki@lmu.edu
mailto:Patricia.Oliver@lmu.edu
mailto:JoAnn.Mendelson@lmu.edu
mailto:Courtney.Matz@lmu.edu
mailto:Elliott.Piros@lmu.edu
mailto:david.glazier@lls.edu
mailto:Leon.Wiebers@lmu.edu
mailto:dherreiner@lmu.edu

oyola
Marymount
University





he/him

 
Hilton Center for Business 248
1 LMU Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90045-2659
lmu.edu | Privacy + Legal

https://www.lmu.edu/
https://www.lmu.edu/
http://www.lmu.edu/copyright/

